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The following questions were submitted in response to the Custodial Support Services Contract (CSSC) Industry Day.  Answers to the questions are also provided below:
Q1:
In the absence of a current CBA with after award rates, will JSC make adjustments to the contract to compensate for new CBA rates and benefits?
A1:
Changes to rates and benefits will be governed by the direction in FAR Clause 52.222.43 – Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act – Price Adjustment (Multiple Year and Option Contracts), which will be incorporated into the RFP.
Q2:
Are there services within the Statement of Work (SOW) that overlap with other contracts in place?
A2:
No.  The services in the current SOW are only applicable to the current Custodial Contract.
Q3:
Does the $26 million for the 4-year period represent all of the modifications for wage and benefit increases?

A3:
No.  The $26 million represents the potential contract value for the current Custodial Contract.  Any pending contract price modifications as a result of wage and benefit increases on the current contract will be made based on agreement between the current incumbent and the Government and in accordance with FAR Clause 52.222.43.
Q4:
Provide the number of supervisors, quality control leads, recycling specialists, and crew leads.
A4:
It is planned that any solicitation issued in the future for JSC custodial requirements will define the scope and magnitude of required work with sufficient detail to enable potential offerors to determine the appropriate staffing and skill mix needed to perform that work in the manner it proposes to accomplish the required work. 
Q5:
The current contract has an option period that extends from March 1, 2012 – February 28, 2013.  Please clarify why this option is not being exercised.
A5:
Per Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 17.207, Exercise of Options, the contracting officer must consider several factors prior to making a determination that the exercise of an option under an existing contract is in the best interest of the Government.  On the basis of the analysis performed by the contracting officer, NASA determined that the current approach reflected in the ongoing competition was in the best interest of the Government.
Q6:
Please clarify “JSC cultural internal/external influences such as NASA requirements, LEED requirements, safety & health, etc. are structural constraints on all contracts.”
A6:
Every business environment is unique and there are always local, state and federal regulations to follow in the performance of the duties of a contract.  In addition to these traditional regulations, NASA and the Johnson Space Center have established policies and procedures that must also be followed providing a structure, or foundation, for work to be performed safely and in a repeatable method.  As buildings on site were designed to be LEED certified, the requirements change from one type of floor work to another, and these requirements can be found at US Green Building Council’s website: www.usgbc.org.  Cultural issues are more subtle, such as morning cleaning versus night cleaning.  If a solicitation is released, these issues will be clarified and issued as requirements.
Q7:
How important is safety?
A7:
Safety is a core value at NASA and at the Johnson Space Center.  The NASA safety objective is to avoid loss of life, personal injury and illness, property loss or damage, or environmental harm as a result of any of its activities and to ensure safe and healthy conditions for persons working at or visiting NASA facilities.  All contractors performing work at JSC shall comply with all applicable safety and health regulations.  Failure to comply with safety and health requirements during the performance of a contract may result in contract termination and exclusion from future contract awards.  If a solicitation is released, a detailed Safety and Health Plan and information regarding previous OSHA recordable injuries will be required in your proposal and will be evaluated.  
Q8:
Is it required that our employees be Union to work, should we win?  Would it be a requirement?
A8:
There is no requirement that employees be part of a union.  We have many contractor employees on site that are non-exempt, and are not part of a union.  Contractor employees that are not part of a union must be paid the minimum stated in the Service Contract Act – Wage Determination.
Q9:
In the current contract overview section of the Powerpoint presentation (145897-other-003-001.ppt) a Recycling Specialist is listed as one of the skills currently provided.  Is this person someone who is LEED certified or someone who is tasked to remove the recycle materials from the building?
A9:
If a solicitation is released, a job description for a Recycling Specialist and other skills needed to satisfy the SOW will be included.
Q10:
Will the winning contractor be required to be a signatory to the Collective Bargaining Agreement?
A10:
If the employees are part of a union, then the resultant Collective Bargaining Agreement is an agreement between the union and the contractor, and normally both parties sign the agreement. 

Q11:
Is there a Performance Bond in place for this contract?  If so, how much is the bond?
Q11:
The Government has not made a decision regarding the inclusion or exclusion of a bonding requirement for the anticipated CSSC procurement.  If a solicitation is released, contractors should carefully review the solicitation to determine what, if any, bonding requirements the Government may require.

Q12:
In the SOW, Sections 2.1.13.1 First Floor Cleaning and 2.1.13.2 Above First Floor Cleaning, both sections indicate the contractor will ensure a clean, streak-free appearance.  What is the current mandated service frequency?

A12:
Reference the Current SOW posted on the CSSC website.  The frequency information can be found on pages 32-34, Attachment C:  CLIN Frequencies.
